

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD; DEBORAH MORSE,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH W. STARR

Counsel of Record

RICK RICHMOND

ERIC W. HAGEN

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

777 South Figueroa Street

34th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 680-8400

Attorneys for Petitioners

August 28, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND SCHOOL DISTRICT RULES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY WHETHER THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES PUBLIC SCHOOLS TO TOLERATE MIXED MESSAGES ABOUT ILLEGAL DRUG USE.....	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW RADICALLY DEPARTS FROM WELL-ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	28
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</i> , 101 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach County</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Barber v. Dearborn Pub. Sch.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 847 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	22
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	21
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	passim
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9, 15
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	21
<i>Gano v. Sch. Dist. No. 411</i> , 674 F. Supp. 796 (D. Idaho 1987).....	15

<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 871 (D. Vt. 2004).....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	27, 28
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14, 26
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	passim
<i>Lavine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (2001)	25
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	23
<i>McCann v. Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 918 (E.D. Mo. 1999)	16
<i>McIntire v. Bethel Sch.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1415 (W.D. Okla. 1992)	16
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	21
<i>Newsome v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Nixon v. N. Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 965 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	15
<i>Noy v. State</i> , 83 P.3d 545 (Alaska Ct. App. 2003)	25

<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Nev., Inc. v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Scott v. Sch. Bd. of Alachua County</i> , 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	passim
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	21, 22
<i>Williams v. Spencer</i> , 622 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	24, 27
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	passim
20 U.S.C. § 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 22
20 U.S.C. § 7114(d).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2

Other Authorities

Arizona School Board Association Manuals, http://lp.ctspublish.com/asba/public/ lpext.dll?f=templates&fn=main-h.htm	17, 18
CSBA Sample Administrative Regulation § AR5132 (2001)	18
Todd A. DeMitchell et al., <i>Dress Codes in the Public Schools: Principals, Policies, and Precepts</i> , 29 J.L. & Educ. 31 (2000).....	20
Juneau School Board Policy 5721.....	3
Juneau School Board Policy 5520	3, 23, 24
Juneau School Board Policy 5850	3, 24
NYSSBA Sample Policy § 5300 (2006).....	20
Julia O'Malley, <i>Students and officials discuss teen drug use</i> , Juneau Empire, Nov. 26, 2002.....	3
Ronna Greff Schneider, <i>Education Law: First Amendment, Due Process and Discrimination Litigation</i> § 2:3 (2006)	17
TASB Policy Service, http://www.tasb.org/services/policy/index.aspx	19

Tex. Educ. Agency, Texas Education Directory, http://askted.tea.state.tx.us/org-bin/ school/SCHOOL_RPT?Y::All::DistDirectory	19
Susannah Barton Tobin, Note, <i>Divining Hazelwood: The Need for a Viewpoint Neutrality Requirement in School Speech Cases</i> , 39 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 217 (2004)	17
U.S. Olympic Comm., <i>Journey of the Olympic Flame: Igniting the Olympic Spirit</i> (2002)	4
Wis. Ass'n Sch. Bds., <i>Regulating Dress and Grooming</i> , The Focus, Dec. 2003	20
Jane E. Workman & Beth Winfrey Freeburg, <i>Safety and Security in a School Environment: The Role of Dress Code Policies</i> , J. Fam. & Consumer Sci., April 1, 2006	19
Perry A. Zirkel, <i>Censoring or Censuring Student Speech: A Checklist</i> , 121 Educ. L. Rep. 477 (1997)	17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A — Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Dated and Filed March 10, 2006.....	1a
Appendix B — Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Alaska Dated and Filed May 27, 2003	23a
Appendix C — Order of the United States District Court for the District of Alaska Dated and Filed on May 29, 2003.....	41a
Appendix D — Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Alaska Dated May 29, 2003 and Filed on May 30, 2003.....	43a
Appendix E — Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing Dated and Filed April 18, 2006.....	45a
Appendix F — Selected Provisions of the Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act, 20 U.S.C. § 7101 <i>et seq</i>	47a
